
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Finance, Resources and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

4 Communications - Moving Forward  (Pages 5 - 12)
5 Scale of Fees and Charges  (Pages 13 - 56)
6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

7 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

8 Date of next meeting -25 January 2017  
9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 12th December, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

10 Trade Refuse Scale of Fees and Charges  (Pages 57 - 58)

Members: Councillors Fear, Frankish, T Hambleton, Loades, Pickup, Proctor, Spence 
(Vice-Chair), Waring, Wilkes, Winfield (Chair) and Wright

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 02/11/16

1

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2nd November, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor C Spence  – In the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Apologies

Frankish, T Hambleton, Loades, Pickup, Proctor, Spence, 
Waring, Wilkes and Wright

Jayne Briscoe (Scrutiny Officer) and Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Winfield.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DRAFT SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) presented this report 
which provided an opportunity for members to scrutinise the draft proposals of the 
scale of fees and charges to apply from 1 April 2017.

Members asked for further information to be presented for consideration by this 
Scrutiny Committee regarding the annual levels of income against each of the budget 
headings; they also requested that officers undertake a further review with a view to 
increasing charges to maximise income; and there were specific requests for further 
information in respect of charges for car park enforcement, the hire of rooms and 
pitch hire. 

It was agreed that an additional meeting of the committee would be held to consider 
these issues. 

5. REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLAN 

The report was presented by the Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services) and informed members of the Scrutiny Committee of the current proposals 
being considered to balance the 2017/18 revenue budget.

It was noted that there was a budget gap for 2017/18 of £2.731m and the Committee 
was asked to suggest any further areas of savings. In response it was suggested 
that:-



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 02/11/16

2

The Reporter cease publication
Full details of the vacant post review to be submitted to this Committee for 
information.

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no public questions.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed that a further meeting be held to consider additional information in 
respect of fees and charges.

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following matter because it is likely that there will be disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.

10. TRADE REFUSE SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 MARCH 
2018 WASTE 

That assurance be sought that the level of income from the Trade Refuse Collection 
Service was at the optimum level bearing in mind market forces

Councillor C Spence
Vice Chair in the Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

           COMMUNICATIONS – MOVING FORWARD

Submitted by:  Head of Communications

Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To outline proposals for enhancing the way the Council communicates with residents, elected 
members and staff while at the same time delivering efficiency savings as part of the budget 
proposals for 2017/18.

Recommendations 

a) Cabinet supports the proposals outlined in the report for developing the 
Council’s external and internal communications.

Reasons

Research from the Local Government Association has shown that residents who feel involved 
and informed with their council are likely to be more satisfied. Good internal communications 
are an essential tool in maintaining strong working relationships, output and morale.

1. Background

1.1 The Council’s “communications mix” comprises a number of different elements for 
external and internal audiences. Requirements for communications and audience 
demands change and evolve quicker than in many other service areas provided by 
the Council due mainly to technological advances.

1.2 Existing external communications involve:-
(i) The Council’s newspaper The Reporter.
(ii) Our website www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
(iii) Social media – Twitter, Facebook, YouTube etc.
(iv) Press and public relations – press releases, interviews, statements.
(v) Leaflets, posters, booklets and banners.
(vi) Councillors.

1.3 Our existing internal communications requirements involve:-
(i) Intranet
(ii) Monthly team meetings.
(iii) Monthly Core Brief from Executive Management Team.
(iv) Ad hoc communications via e-mail.
(v) Posters
(vI) Presentations and workshops.  

1.4 The most up-to-date annual figures available show 78 per cent of borough residents 
who responded felt they were kept informed by the Council. The latest staff survey at 
the Council revealed 66 per cent of staff who responded felt they were kept informed 
by the Council.

http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

1.5 Both these figures compare favourably with the national picture for both audiences. 

1.6 In October 2016, the Local Government Association produced the latest in a series of 
regular reports on resident satisfaction with local councils. 
[...]


Report Author: Kelvin Turner
Job Title: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)
Email: kelvin.turner@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
Telephone: 01782 742105

Introduction

To provide the Committee with a further opportunity to scrutinise the draft proposals of the scale of fees 
and charges to apply from 1 April 2017. This is due to be considered by the Cabinet at their meeting on 
18 January 2017.

Background

At the last meeting of the Committee on 2 November 2016 members received the draft scale of fees 
and charges report for 2017/18. Members should refer to that report for the overall background as to 
how the various fees and charges are formulated.

Members raised a number of issues at the meeting and this report seeks to address them. The issues 
have been categorised as follows:

 Budget Information
 Further Review of Proposals
 Specific Queries

1. Budget Information

A request was made for details of how much income is generated from each of the main headings to 
help members focus on the most relevant areas.

The table below shows the actual income figures for the 2015/16 financial year together with the 
budgeted income figures for the 2016/17 financial year:

Report to the Finance Resources and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee

12 December 2016

DRAFT Scale of Fees and Charges 2017/18



 

 

Table – Fees and Charges - Income Figures

Service 2015/16 
Actual
£’000

2016/17 
Budget
£’000

Allotments
Allotment Rents 9 10
Bus Departure
Bus Departure Charge 47 45
Car Parks
Car Parking - Off Street 796 935
Car Parking - Permits 121 147
Cemeteries
Burial Fees 226 240
Reservation of Burial Rights 169 180
Cremations
Cremation Fees 941 990
Sales of Memorial Items 15 36
Dog Wardens
Fines 7 7
Elections
Supply of information 2 2
Environmental Health
Pollution Control 4 7
Environmental Protection 15 24
Litter 43 40

Garden Waste Recycling
Green waste sales 31 24
Hire of Rooms
Room Hire 11 9
Land Charges
Search Fees 220 230
Leisure Charges
Pool / Hall / Room 
[...]
of a further 
decline in bookings and may put current income levels at risk.



 

 

iv.) Trade Refuse

Collection charges are proposed to be increased in excess of inflation for 2017/18 and in some cases 
significantly more. This service is subject to robust market competition. A small additional increase is 
proposed for some business user collection charges, however, it is felt that any further additional 
increases at this time are likely to impact on service take-up and consequently income levels would be 
at risk.

Question to be addressed by the Committee

Do members have any comments to make in respect of the draft proposals of the Scale of Fees and 
Charges to apply from 1 April 2017?

Outcomes

That the Scrutiny Committee recommends to the Cabinet approval of the proposed Scale of Fees and 
Charges for 2017/18. 

That any comments on the proposals are reported back to the Cabinet.

Supporting Information 

Report presented to the Committee at its meeting on 2 November 2016.

Relevant Portfolio Holder(s)

Councillor Turner – Portfolio holder for Finance IT and Customer

Local Ward Member (if applicable)

All





 
Appendix 1

 

Non-Statutory Fees and Charges

Original Fee / 
Charge 
2016/17

Original Fee / 
Charge 

2017/18 (per 
FRAPS report 

02/11/16)

Proposed 
2017/18 Fee 
Following 

Further 
Review

Increase from 
2016/17 to 

2017/18 Fee

£.p £.p £.p £.p

ALLOTMENTS     

Rent (per annum) per square metre N/A 0.40 0.40 0.00

Note:  20% concession for 
Junior/60+/Unemployed

BULKY RECYCLING SERVICE (Furniture 
Mine)

    

1-3 Items non reusable/waste items 35.00 35.00 35.00 0.00

4-6 Items non reusable/waste items 55.00 55.00 55.00 0.00

7-9 Items non reusable/waste items 70.00 70.00 70.00 0.00

Additional items non reusable/waste items 10.00 10.00 10.00 0.00

Reusable items Free Free Free 0.00

BUS DEPARTURE CHARGES     

Fee per departure 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.01

CAR PARKS     

Bankside

Season ticket - per quarter 150.00 150.00 150.00 0.00

Overn
[...]
 

Cost of providing keys for disabled toilets 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00



 
Appendix 1

 

Original Fee / 
Charge 
2016/17

Original Fee / 
Charge 

2017/18 (per 
FRAPS report 

02/11/16)

Proposed 
2017/18 Fee 
Following 

Further 
Review

Increase from 
2016/17 to 

2017/18 Fee

£.p £.p £.p £.p

REMOVAL OF DOMESTIC ANIMAL 
CARCASSES

    

Removal of domestic animal carcasses 35.00 35.00 35.00 0.00

SALE OF SANDBAGS     

5 sand bags 35.00 35.00 35.00 0.00

10 sand bags 40.00 40.00 40.00 0.00

15 sand bags 45.00 45.00 45.00 0.00

20 sand bags 50.00 50.00 50.00 0.00

STREET TRADING (OFFICER APPROVAL)     

Newcastle Town Centre (daily) 20.00 25.00 25.00 5.00

Consent trading (daily, electricity) 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00

Eastbound layby A500 (per annum) 8,920.00 9,200.00 9,200.00 280.00

Northbound layby A500 (per annum) 8,920.00 9,200.00 9,200.00 280.00

TOWN CENTRE DISPLAYS (OFFICER 
APPROVAL)

    

Local promotions (minimum charge) 22.00 25.00 25.00 3.00

Charity & local community groups Free Free Free 0.00

National promotions (minimum charge) 65.00 75.00 75.00 10.00

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS     

Single copy of a tree preservation order 31.00 31.00 31.00 0.00








	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Communications - Moving Forward
	5 Scale of Fees and Charges
	201718 fees that are not statutory APPENDIX final (2) (2)

	10 Trade Refuse Scale of Fees and Charges



Minutes of the meeting


Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/16

1

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 12th December, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Joan Winfield – in the Chair

Councillors S Hambleton, T Hambleton, Holland, Loades, Pickup, Proctor, Waring 
and Wright

Officers Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams, 
Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer, 
Phil Jones - Head of Communications and 
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Frankish and Spence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. COMMUNICATIONS - MOVING FORWARD 

The Head of Communications presented this report which outlined proposals for 
enhancing the way the Council communicates with residents, elected members and 
staff whilst at the same time delivering efficiency savings as part of the budget 
proposals for 2017/18.

The main focus of the discussion was The Reporter. Although a number of members 
voiced support for the proposals outlined in the report on the future direction for The 
Reporter, that it be printed on a twice yearly basis and made available for public 
collection at locations around the Borough, other members suggested that it should 
no longer be produced in any format and the additional £12,210 savings this would 
generate put towards the Medium Term Financial Strategy budget funding gap for 
2017/18.

There were concerns expressed that the circulation method proposed would not work 
and that if The Reporter was to continue to be produced then it should be on a basis 
to that currently used where arrangements were in place with a distribution company 
to deliver the publication to the majority of addresses in the Borough.

Agreed That the comments of Members be referred to Cabinet.
   

5. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/16

2

With respect to the proposed changes to market stall charges which were verbally 
reported at the meeting by the Portfolio Holder members of the Scrutiny Committee 
were unable to scrutinise this information due to lack of prior notice.

A member was disappointed at the budget proposals which were considered to lack 
new initiatives to generate income and failed to include examples of where marketing 
skills could be used to help mitigate the forthcoming funding changes.  This view was 
supported and it was suggested that the Authority should be looking at ways to 
generate a continuous income stream.

Continuing the scrutiny of the revenue generated by car parks and some licence fees 
and the costs of provision and enforcement revenue, a member suggested that a 
review be carried out into the cost effectiveness of the service which was delivered 
by the Borough and whether, in the case of car parks, this could be done better in 
partnership with an external operator.  The Chair cautioned against this approach as 
it was considered that this may lead to increased charges and a possible reduction in 
consumer footfall.

At this point in the meeting the Chair reported on correspondence received from the 
BID concerning a lack of consultation with the business community around the issue 
of car parking charges, which was a matter for Cabinet to address.

Agreed    That the comments of this Scrutiny Cabinet be conveyed to Cabinet 
members. 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING -25 JANUARY 2017 

The next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee will be held on 25 January, 2017.

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item because it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972. 

10. TRADE REFUSE SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 

This report related to the proposed scale of fees and charges relating to the trade 
refuse collection service.

Agreed That the report be noted.

11. TRADE REFUSE - SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/16

3

COUNCILLOR JOAN WINFIELD
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm8.10 pm


